

The following Ordinances & Resolutions were passed in November:

**Ordinance 2018-50** – authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with Sander Contracting, Inc. for the Village Hall Entrance and Police Department Roof Project, in the amount of \$925,700.00.

**Ordinance 2018-51**– authorizes the Mayor to enter into a Community Cost-Share Agreement with the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (NEORS) for the storm sewer televising equipment purchase. NEORS will allocate \$22,213 in Community Cost-Share funds for this purchase.

**Ordinance 2018-52**– authorizes the Mayor to enter into a Sanitary Sewer and Waterline Easement Agreement with the Village of Chagrin Falls.

**Ordinance 2018-53** – authorizes Change Order No. 1 with C.A. Agresta Construction Co. for the Twin Acre Court Reconstruction Project for the decrease amount of \$59.43, as a result of contract reconciliation due to the project being completed.

**Ordinance 2018-54** – authorizes Change Order No. 1 with Diversified Infrastructure Services, Inc. for the 2017 Sewer Cleaning and Televising Program in the decrease amount of \$5,132.32, as a result of contract reconciliation due to the project being complete.

**Ordinance 2018-55** – creates the Village Campus Improvement Fund within the financial records of the Village, for the purpose of receiving and expending funds to pay for the costs of various improvements on the Village Campus.

**Ordinance 2018-56** – authorizes declarations of official intent under U.S. Treasury regulations with respect to reimbursements from note and bond proceeds of temporary advances made for payments prior to issuance. This ordinance was passed to comply with the Reimbursement Regulations under the U.S. Treasury Regulations.

**Ordinance 2018-57** – provides for the issuance and sale of bonds in the maximum principal amount of \$665,500 for the purpose of paying costs of replacing the roof and renovating/improving the Police Department building.

**Ordinance 2018-58** – provides for the issuance and sale of bonds in the maximum principal amount of \$370,500 for the purpose of paying costs of reconstructing the entrance to and replacing the roof of, renovating/improving Village Hall.

**Ordinance 2018-59** – authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with Medical Mutual for health care insurance for Village Employees, at the total estimated monthly cost of \$43,112.10.

**Ordinance 2018-60** – authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with Guardian Life Insurance Company of America for life insurance and accidental death and dismemberment insurance for Village Employees.

**Ordinance 2018-61** – authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with Metlife for dental insurance for Village Employees.

**Resolution 2018-62** – accepts the amounts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission and authorizes necessary tax levies and certifying them to the County Fiscal Officer.

**Resolution 2018-63** – requests the County Fiscal Officer to make advances from the proceeds of real and personal property tax levies and special assessments during the fiscal year 2019.

**Ordinance 2018-64** – an appropriations ordinance which is a monthly financial housekeeping item.

**Ordinance 2018-65** – authorizes the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Orange Village for the joint purchase and operation of a sewer camera and locator.